

**Electronically Filed  
Supreme Court  
SCPW-24-0000484  
28-FEB-2025  
11:08 AM  
Dkt. 36 RPET**

SCPW-24-0000484

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

CIVIL BEAT LAW CENTER FOR THE  
PUBLIC INTEREST

Petitioner,

v.

THE HONORABLE JAMES S.  
KAWASHIMA,  
Judge of the Circuit Court of the First Circuit,  
State of Hawaii,  
Respondent Judge,

and

M.K.; S. LAWRENCE SCHLESINGER, MD,  
FACS; PHOENIX GROUP, LLC dba THE  
BREAST IMPLANT CENTER OF HAWAII  
and MOMMY MAKEOVER INSTITUTE OF  
HAWAII

Respondents.

ORIGINAL PROCEEDING  
CIV. NO. 1CCV-19-2164

**SCPW-24-0000484**  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF  
PROHIBITION AND WRIT OF  
MANDAMUS  
CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST  
CIRCUIT, STATE OF HAWAII

**SCPW-24-0000484**  
RESPONDENTS S. LAWRENCE  
SCHLESINGER, MD, FACS; PHOENIX  
GROUP, LLC. DBA THE BREAST  
IMPLANT CENTER OF HAWAII AND  
MOMMY MAKEOVER INSTITUTE OF  
HAWAII ANSWER TO PETITION

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
| I.   | INTRODUCTION   | 1  |
| II.  | FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY   | 2  |
| III. | ARGUMENT   | 3  |
|      | A. WRITS OF MANDAMUS AND OF PROHIBITION ARE<br>EXTRAORDINARY REMEDIES AND ARE NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR<br>APPEAL             | 3  |
|      | B. THE LAW FAVORS SETTLEMENT AND THE SETTLEMENT HEREIN<br>SHOULD NOT, IN EFFECT, BE SET-ASIDE                            | 5  |
|      | C. THE SETTLEMENT OF THE UNDERLYING CASE WOULD NOT<br>HAVE OCCURRED WITHOUT CONFIDENTIALITY AND SEALING<br>OF THE RECORD | 7  |
|      | D. UNSEALING THE SCANDALOUS RECORD WOULD CAUSE<br>PROFESSIONAL HARM AND IRREPARABLE DAMAGE                               | 9  |
|      | E. THE CIRCUIT COURT MADE SPECIFIC FINDINGS OF FACTS AND<br>CONCLUSIONS OF LAW   | 14 |
|      | F. PETITIONER’S CASELAW ARE DISTINGUISHABLE FROM THE<br>FACTS HERE   | 15 |
| IV.  | CONCLUSION   | 21 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Amantiad v. Odum</i> , 977 P.2d 160 (Haw 1000)   | 5,6        |
| <i>Bankers Life &amp; Casualty Co. v. Holland</i> , 346 U.S. 379, 383 (1953)  | 4          |
| <i>Center for Auto Safety v. Chrysler Group, LLC</i> , 809 F.3d 1092<br>(9th Cir. 2016)                                   | 18         |
| <i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court for DC</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)   | 4          |
| <i>Courthouse New Service v. Planet</i> , 947 F.3d 581 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir 2020)   | 16         |
| <i>Ex parte Fahey</i> , 332 U.S. 258 (1947)   |            |
| <i>Foltz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003)  | 15,17      |
| <i>Gannett Pacific Corp. v. Richardson</i> , 59 Haw. 224, 580 P.2d 49 (1978)  | 5,18       |
| <i>Grube v. Trader</i> , 142 Haw. 412, 420 P.3d 343 (2018)  | 1.15,16,17 |
| <i>Honolulu Advertiser, Inc. v. Takao</i> , 59 Haw. 237,<br>580 P.2d 58 (1978)  | 13         |
| <i>In re National Auto Defense Network</i> , 332 B R 896<br>(Bankr. D Nev 2005)   | 3          |
| <i>Int'l News Serv. v. Associated Press</i> , 248 U.S. 215, 39 S.Ct 68,<br>63 L.Ed.1188 (1918)                            | 16         |
| <i>Kema v. Gaddis</i> , 91 Haw. 200, 982 P.2d 334 (1999)  | 20         |
| <i>Lugosch v. Pyramid Co.</i> 435 F.2d 110 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir 2006)   | 10         |
| <i>Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589, 598 (1978)  | 17         |
| <i>Oahu Publications Inc. v. Ahn</i> , 331 P.3d 460, 133 Haw. 482 (2014)  | 1,13,15,17 |
| <i>Paxton v. State</i> , 2 Haw. App. 46, 625 P.2d 1052 (1981)   | 3          |
| <i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court of Cal. For Riverside Cty.</i> ,<br>478 U.S. 1, 106 S.Ct. 2735, 92 L.Ed.2d 1 (1986) | 14         |
| <i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Assn.</i> , 319 U.S. 21 (1943)  |            |
| <i>State v. Nilsawit</i> , 139 Haw. 86, 384 P.3d 862 (2016)   | 20         |
| <i>Stuhlburg Int'l Sales v. John D. Bush &amp; Co.</i> , 240 F.3d 832 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001)                         | 20         |

|  |      |
|--|------|
| <i>Tom Doherty Associates, Inc. v. Saban Entertainment, Inc.</i> 60 F.3d 27<br>(2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1995) | 19   |
| <i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90, (1967)   | 4    |
| Statutes   |      |
| - 28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)  | 4    |
| Rules  |      |
| - Hawaii Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 12(f)   | 9    |
| - RSCH Rule 5.1  | 20   |
| - HRCP Rule 23   | 5    |
| Other Authorities:   |      |
| First Amendment US Constitution  | 6,17 |
| Article 1 Hawaii State Constitution  | 13   |
